
TEST and TASK BANK INFORMATION - 2017-2018 

 

Division 

School Division Test 
Bank Coordinator 

 
*= not on 
Steering 
Committee 

Email Address Platform 

Access 
Instructional Leaders 

(CO), School 
Administrators,  
Lead Teachers,  

Automatic Release to All 
Teachers 

Use 
Random check of student 

mastery, 
Resource to select test items 

Developing weekly or unit 
testing, 

Developing grading period 
tests, 

Developing Benchmark tests 

Albemarle 
Alison Dwier-
Selden 
*John Hobson 

aselden@k12albemarle.org 
jhobson@k12albemarle.org 
 

Illuminate All All except grading period tests 

 
Alleghany 
 
 

Mary Jane 
Mutispaugh 
*Jan Hobbs 

mmutispaugh@alleghany.k12.va.us 
jhobbs@alleghany.k12.va.us 
 

PS All Pre, Mid, Post Tests 

Amelia 
*Sherry Pettis 
 

pettiss@ameliaschools.com 
 

PS All Benchmark Assessments 

Amherst 

 
 
Brendon Albon 
 

balbon@amherst.k12.va.us PS Central Office; principals Benchmark Tests 

 
Augusta 
 

*Wendy Chandler wgchandler@augusta.k12.va.us 
PS (select 
subjects and 
grades) 

All All 

 
Bath 

 
Allison Hicklin 

 
allisonh@bath.k12.va.us 
 

PS All All 

Bedford 

Tim Overstreet 
Cherie Whitehurst 
*Sarah Danaher 
Todd Reichert 
*Sherry Wiese 
*Dawn Verhoeff 

toverstreet@bedford.k12.va.us 
cwhitehurst@bedford.k12.va.us 
sarah.danaher@bedford.k12.va.us 
treichert@bedford.k12.va.us 
swiese@bedford.k12.va.us 
dverhoeff@bedford.k12.va.us 

PS Instructional Staff Benchmarks and Teacher Tests 

Brunswick 
 
Nancy Hicks 
 

hicksn@brunswickcps.org 
 

PS All All 
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Buckingham Lisha Robinson 
lrobinson@bcpschools.org 
 
 

PS All All 

Buena Vista 
Mary Ruley 
Anna Graham 

mary.ruley@bvcps.net 
anna.graham@bvcps.net 
 

Limited PS 
Automatic Release to All 
Teachers 

All 

Campbell 

 
*Sarah Robertson 
 
 

srobertson@campbell.k12.va.us 

  
PS 

Instructional Leads, 
School Administrators, 
Automatic Release to ALL 
Teachers 

Creating common formative 
assessments with PLC Teams 

Charlottesville 

 
*Jenifer Davis 
Annie Evans 
*Carolyn Swift 
*Susan Ramsey 

 
Jenifer.davis@charlottesvilleschools.org 
Anne.evans@charlottesvilleschools.org 
Swiftc1@charltottevilleschools.org 
Ramseys1@charlottesvilleschools.org 
 

PS 

All (except some items 
are not released to 
teachers; reserved by 
Coordinators for 
Benchmark tests) 

Resource to select test items 
Developing weekly or unit 

testing, Developing grading 
period tests, Developing 

Benchmark tests, SOL Review 
Data Analysis/ Assist with 
planning remediation 

 
Chesterfield 
 

Autumn Nabors 
 

Autumn_nabors@ccpsnet.net 
 
 

PS All All 

 
Clarke  
 

Cathy Seal 
sealc@clarke.k12.va.us 
 

PS All All 

 
Colonial Beach 
 

*Max Bowie 
mbowie@cbschools.net 
 

PS All Benchmark Testing 

 
Covington City 
 

Shannon Fuhrman Sfuhrman@covington.k12.va.us PS All All 

Culpeper Robert Hauman 
rhauman@culpeperschools.org 
 

PS 

Automatic Release to all 
Teachers except some 
items reserved for 
benchmarks 

Benchmark test in Reading 
and Math; unit tests in all 
subjects; quizzes in all 
subjects; predictor tests 

Cumberland 
 
 
 

*Charles Motter 
cmotter@cucps.k12.va.us 
 

PS All 

Random check of student 
mastery; Resource from which 
to select test items; weekly or 
unit testing of students; 
grading period assessments; 
benchmark tests 
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Danville Melissa Newton 

mnewton@mail.dps.k12.va.us 
 
 
 

PS 
Central Office, Principals, 
Lead Teachers, Release 
to Content Area Teachers 

Pre and Post Tests; grade 
period assessments; 
benchmark assessments 

 
Dinwiddie 
 
 

Christie Clarke 
*Yardley 
Farquharson 

cclarke@dcpsnet.org 
yfarquharson@dcpsnet.org 
 

PS 
Division Administrators 
Benchmark Creators 

Benchmark Assessments 

 
Essex 
 

*Jason Bellows jbellows@essex.k12.va.us PS All All 

 
Fauquier 
 

Jane Grove jgrove@fcps1.org PS All School based 

Fluvanna 

 
*Jamie Mathieson 
 
 

jmathieson@apps.fluco.org 
 
 

PS 
Release to All Staff; 
Reserve simulation test 
items 

All 
 

 
Frederick 
 

Kathryn Neal 
*Deborah Crawford 
*Jenniver Clovis 
 

nealk@fcpsk12.net 
crawford@fcpsk12.net 
clovisj@fcpsk12.net 
 

PS  
 

Central Office Staff All 

Fredericksburg 
Harry R. Thomas, III 
Sonya Walsh 

hthomas@cityschools.com 
swalsh@cityschools.com 
 

SchoolNet 
Central Office, School 
Administrators, and Lead 
teachers 

Development of pre- /post-
assessments, benchmark 
assessments and unit tests 

 
Goochland 
 
 

*Jennifer Bocrie 
Steve Geyer 

jbocrie@glnd.k12.va.us 
sgeyer@glnd.k12.va.us 
 
 

PS All All 

 
 
Greene 
 
 

*Brenda Walton 
 

bwalton@greenecountyschools.com 
 

PS 
Central Office, Principals, 
Instructional Coaches 

All 

Greensville 
*Jane W. Lee 
Regina Turner 

 
jlee@gcps1.com 
rfturner@gcps1.com 
 
 

PS 

Test Bank Coordinator 
(who releases to 
administrators and 
teachers) 
 

All 
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Hanover  
 
 

*Kim Dye kdye@hcps4.hanover.k12.va.us    

Harrisonburg 
Patrick Lintner 
Ann Conners 

plintner@harrisonburg.k12.va.us 
aconners@harrisonburg.k12.va.us 
 

PS 
Automatic release to ALL 
teachers 

Benchmark Tests, test items, 
mastery tests 
 

 
Henrico 
 

 
Beth Teigen 

 
bnteigen@henrico.k12.va.us 

PS 
Instructional Leaders 
release to admin and to 
teachers 

Teacher created tests; 
benchmark tests 

 
Hopewell 
 
 

Tina Barringer 
tbarringer@hopewell.k12.va.us 
 

PS (?)   

 
King George 
 

 
Stacey Hilderbrand 
*Fanya Morton 

 
shilderbrand@kgcs.k12.va.us 
fmorton@kgcs.k12.va.us 

PS All All  

 
King William 
 

Stacy Johnson 
*Mike Embrey 
Amy Siepka 
*Rachel Kincaid 

sjohnson@kwcps.k12.va.us 
membrey@kwcps.k12.va.us 
asiepka@kwcps.k12.va.us 
rkincaid@kwcps.k12.va.us 

PS All All 

Lancaster 

Steve Parker 
Tara Booth 
Anna Kellum 
Dan Russell 
 

sparker@lcs.k12.va.us 
tbooth@lcs.k12.va.us 
akellum@lcs.k12.va.us 
drussell@lcs.k12.va.us 
 

PS   

 
Louisa 
 

 
Lisa Chen 
 

chenlc@lcps.k12.va.us 
 

PS 
All 
Principals, Directors, 
Teachers 

All 

 
Lynchburg 
 

*Dixie Sears 
*Maria Jaeger 

searsdb@lcsedu.net 
jaegermt@lcsedu.net 
 

PS 
Instructional Leaders, 
Lead Teachers, All 
Teachers 

Benchmark Tests 
Teacher/Team Tests 

Madison 
Cathy Jones 
*Jen Rehm 
*Jared Morris 

cjones@madisonschools.k12.va.us 
jrehm@madisonschools.k12.va.us 
jmorris@madisonschools.k12.va.us 

PS All All 

Manassas City 
Athene Bell 
Dave Lyon 

abell@manassas.k12.va.us 
dlyon@manassas.k12.va.us 
 

PS 

Instructional Leaders, 
School Administrators, 
Content Coaches and 
Interventionists 

First year; no history; unit 
assessments 
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Manassas Park Jeff Jackson 
Jeff.jackson@mpark.net 
 

PS 
School Administrators (P 
& AP), Instructional 
Technology Specialists 

All apply – both formative and 
summative 

 
Martinsville 
 

Phyllis Hairston 
phairston@martinsville.k12.va.us 
 

   

Mecklenburg 
Tracey Rogers 
Joan Hite 

trogers@mcpsweb.org 
jhite@mcpsweb.org 
 

PS 
Central Office 
Administrators first, then 
released to all teachers 

Developing benchmark tests 
and teacher created tests 
 
 

Middlesex 
 
Michael Cromartie 

mcromartie@mcps.k12.va.us PS All All 

 
Montgomery 
 

Patricia Gaudreau 
*Julie Craft 

pgaudreau@mcps.org 
jcraft@mcps.org 

PS All All 

Nelson 

 
 
*AbbyThompson 
 

athompson@nelson.k12.va.us 
 

PS 

Used mostly for 
benchmark tests that 
teachers create, so 
access is given to all 
teachers 

Benchmark tests, teacher 
developed test, short quizzes 

New Kent  
Byron Bishop 
Ross Miller 
 

bbishop@nkcps.k12.va.us 
rmiller@newkentschools.org 
 

   

Northumberland 

 
 
Jill Murray 
 

 
jmurray@nucps.net 
 

PS 
Central Office, School 
Administrators, All 
Teachers, Math Coach 

Random check of mastery, 
resource from which to select 
test items, developing 
benchmark tests 

 
Nottoway 
 
 

 
Tommy Coleman 
 

Coleman.roland@nottowayschools.org 
 

PS All 
Resource to select test items 
Developing Benchmark Tests 
 

Orange 

 
Judy Anderson 
(EM) 
Renee Honaker 
(Sec) 
 
 

janderson@ocss-va.org 
rhonaker@ocss-va.org 
 
 

PS 

Renee Honaker, Judy 
Anderson, teacher 
leaders who are 
curriculum specialists 
have access to locked 
items; all core teachers 
have access to unlocked 
items 

Secondary: common unit 
assessments, pre- and post-
assessments and benchmark 
assessments; 
Elementary: pre- and post-
assessments and unit 
assessments; 
All: formative and summative  
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Page 
 

Eric Benson ebenson@pagecounty.k12.va.us PS Administration All except grading period tests 

Patrick Cyndi Williams 
Cyndi.williams@patrick.k12.va.us 
 

   

Petersburg Gwen Price 
gwprice@petersburg.k12.va.us 
 

PS All Benchmarks 

 
 
Pittsylvania 
 
 

*Brenda Dawson 
*Cathy Scolpini 

Brenda.dawson@pcs.k12.va.us 
Cathy.scolpini@pcs.k12.va.us 
 

PS All All except grading period tests 

 
 
 
Powhatan 
 
 

*Cathy Blair 
*Tracey Ingle 
* Libbey Kitten 
* Meredith Rapp 
Tracie Omohundro 

Cathy.blair@powhatan.k12.va.us 
Tracey.ingle@powhatan.k12.va.us 
Libbey.kitten@powhatan.k12.va.us 
Meredith.rapp@powhatan.k12.va.us 
Tracie.omohundro@powhatan.k12.va.us 
 

PS for Math 
(3-8, Alg I, 
Geom), 
Reading (3-8), 
SS (3-8), Sci 
(3-8, Earth 
Science) 

Benchmark Test 
developers, Instructional 
Specialists, Reading and 
Math Coaches, Asst Sup 
for Instruction, Sup of 
Instrutional Technology 

Benchmark Tests 

Prince Edward Julie Gilliam 
 
julie.gilliam@pecps.k12.va.us 
 

PS 

Central Office 
(Instructional Leaders): 
School Administrators; 
Benchmark Developers 
(restricted to these 
teachers only). 

Developing Benchmark Tests 

 
Richmond City 
 
 

Eric Rhoades 
 

erhoades@rvaschools.net 
 

PS All 
Benchmark Tests, Formative 
Assessments 

 
Roanoke City 

Ellen Stick estick@rcps.info    

Roanoke County *Ben Williams bewilliams@rcs.k12.va.us PS 
Automatic release (via IA) 
to All teachers 

Weekly/unit test (to beef up 
our bank for teachers); not 
used on division benchmarks 

Rockbridge 
Phillip Thompson 
Christine Wood 

phillip_thompson@rockbridge.k12.va.us 
Christine_wood@rockbridge.k12.va.us 
 

PS 

Central office, Principals, 
All teachers for content, 
Lead Teachers for 
Benchmark development 
and access to all items 

Teacher classroom use 
Benchmark assessments in the 
core 2-EOC 
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Rockingham 

 
Larry Shifflett 

lfshifflett@rockingham.k12.va.us PS Test Bank Coordinator Benchmark Tests 

Salem City Jennifer Dean 
jdean@salem.k12.va.us 
 

PS (SS, M, S, 
E) (3-12) 
MAP (2-5) 
Pearson 
Success Net 
(Math K-12) 

Central Office, School 
Administrators, Lead 
Content Teachers, ITRTs 

IA Middle School 

 
Shenandoah 
 

Evelyn Linaburg 
Gabby Ryman 

eklinaburg@shenandoah.k12.va.us 
garyman@shenandoah.k12.va.us 
 

PS – School 
Based 

  

 
 
Stafford 
 

*Mike Pratte 
*Eric Powell 

prattemj@staffordschools.net 
powelled@staffordschools.net 
 
 

PS- 
Elementary 
ExamView- 
MS and HS 

Instructional Leadership 
Developing Pre and Post Tests 
Developing Benchmark Tests 

Staunton Stephanie Haskins shaskins@staunton.k12.va.us 
PS for some 
subjects 

All All 

VA Dept. of 
Juvenile Justice 

Lynda Hickey 
Emily Hill 

 
Lynda.hickey@djj.virginia.gov 
Emily.hill@djj.virginia.gov 
 

   

 
Washington 

Jeff Noe 
jnoe@wcs.k12.va.us 
 

   

Waynesboro 
*India Harris 
Sue Wright 

iharris@waynesboro.k12.va.us 
sjwright@waynesboro.k12.va.us 

ExamView 
Instructional Leaders at 
Central Office; 
Instructional Coaches 

All 

 
Westmoreland 
 

*Carole Alexander 
*Chris Evans 
Cathy Rice 
 

alexanderca@wmlcps.org 
evansce@wmlcps.org 
ricecr@wmlcps.org 

PS 

All (except some items 
are not released to 
teachers; reserved for 
benchmarks 

All 

 
Williamsburg - 
James City 

Scott Thorpe 
Scott.thorpe@wjccschools.org 
 

   

Winchester Brian Wray 

 
wrayb@wps.k12.va.us 
 
 

PS 

Instructional Leaders 
(Central Office), School 
Administrators, Lead 
Teachers, Automatic 
Release to Teachers, RTs 

All 
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